# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Interest in Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BFI Business Finance	05/22/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Backsaver Acquisition Corp.	
Street Address:	7285 South Revere Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 701	
City:	Centennial	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4790599
Patent Number:	5587739
Patent Number:	D401075
Patent Number:	D386310
Patent Number:	5806733
Patent Number:	6022071
Patent Number:	6491342
Patent Number:	5498055

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

216-348-5400 Phone:

ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Email:

Correspondent Name: David B. Cupar

Address Line 1: 600 Superior Avenue, East

> **PATENT REEL: 019341 FRAME: 0566**

500284941

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Suite 2100 Cleveland, OHIO 44115	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	IBER:	30250-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		David B. Cupar
Total Attachments: 1 source=bfi termination#page	e1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 019341 FRAME: 0567

#### TERMINATION OF INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

This Termination of Interest in Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (this "Termination") is executed as of May 22, 2007, by BFI Business Finance, a California corporation, whose address and principal place of business is 1655 The Alameda, San Jose, California 95126 (the "Secured Party") with reference to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 24, 2006 (the "Agreement") by and between Backsaver Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation whose address and principal place of business is 7285 South Revere Parkway, Suite 701, Centennial, Colorado 80112 (the "Debtor") and Secured Party. Initially capitalized terms not defined in this Termination shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases the security interests granted by Debtor to the Secured Party with respect to all Patents and Trademarks described in the Agreement. A true and correct copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

To the extent that Secured Party shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the Copyrights, Secured Party hereby retransfers and reassigns all of such right, title and interest to the Debtor of all such right, title and interest, without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever.

This Termination shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

In witness whereof, the Secured Party has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BFI Business Finance

David Drogos

Its: President

CAsalP (rev. 03.15.2004)

RECORDED: 05/29/2007

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 019341 FRAME: 0568